

Supreme Court No. 92483-0

(E.D. Washington Case No. CV-13-0409-JQL)

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,  
as Assignee and Subrogee of Skils' Kin,

Plaintiff,

v.

WASHINGTON TRUST BANK,

Defendant

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
NORTHWEST CONSUMER LAW CENTER**

---

Amanda Martin, WSBA #49581  
Northwest Consumer Law Center  
520 E. Denny Way  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 805-0989

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
II. Certified Questions .....	1
III. Argument.....	2
A.    The Court Should Construe the Provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code at Issue in Light of the Code’s Policies and Purposes .....	2
B.    To Assure Clarity, Simplicity, and Uniformity in the Commercial Law, the Court Should Answer the First Certified Question “No.” .....	3
C.    Providing a Bank Customer with Electronic Images of the Front and Back of Checks Via Online Banking Does Not Make the Statement of Account Reasonably Available .....	10
D.    WTB Failed to Exercise Ordinary Care as a Matter of Law when it Paid Checks to a Person Other than the Payee when the Check Contains No Indorsement In The Name of the Payee .....	12
IV. Conclusion.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Hepler State Bank</i> , 6 Kan. App. 2d. 543, 630 P.2d 721 (1981).....	14
<i>Bank of S. Md. v. Robertson’s Crab House</i> , 39 Md. App. 707, 389 A.2d 388 (1978).....	13
<i>California Stucco Co. of Wash. v. Marine Nat’l Bank</i> , 148 Wash. 341, 268 P. 891 (1928).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Seattle Nat’l Bank</i> , 109 Wash. 80, 186 P. 275 (1919).....	12
<i>Elden v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 8738(RJS), 2011 WL 1236141 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011).....	10
<i>First Citizens Bank of Clayton County v. All-Life of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 251 Ga. App. 484, 555 S.E.2d 1 (2001) .....	11
<i>Govoni &amp; Sons v. Mechanics Bank</i> , 51 Mass. App. Ct. 35, 50-51, 742 N.E.2d 1094 (2001).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Master Chemical Corp. v. Inkrott</i> , 55 Ohio St. 3d 23, 563 N.E.2d 26 (1990) .....	14
<i>National Bank of Georgia v. Refrigerated Transport Co.</i> , 147 Ga. App. 240, 248 S.E.2d. 496 (1978).....	14
<i>O’Petro Energy Corp. v. Canadian State Bank</i> , 1992 OK 126, 837 P.2d 1391 (1992).....	15
<i>Olean Area Camp Fire Council, Inc. v. Olean Dresser Clark Fed. Credit Union</i> , 538 N.Y.S.2d 905, 142 Misc.2d 1049 (1989).....	14
<i>Pargas, Inc. v. Estate of Taylor</i> , 416 So.2d 1358, 34 UCCRS 1238 (1982). .....	15
<i>Toadvine v. Northwest Trust &amp; State Bank</i> , 122 Wash. 609, 613, 211 P. 286 (1922).....	13

**STATUTES**

RCW 62A.1-103(a).....2, 9

RCW 62A.3-103(a)..... 12

RCW 62A.4-406(a).....10, 12

RCW 62A.4-406(f) .....passim

RCW 74.34.035 ..... 15
